

Town of Johnstown

MEMORANDUM

TO:	Honorable Mayor Mellon and Town Council Members
FROM:	Matt LeCerf, Town Manager
DATE:	September 6, 2023
SUBJECT:	Resolution to Support Loveland Fire Protection District Mill Levy Ballot Measure

At the last Town Council meeting, Chief Tim Sendelbach, representing both the Loveland Fire Rescue Authority and the Loveland Rural Fire Protection District made a presentation regarding a pending ballot measure which will be presented for vote and consideration by the registered elected voters of the Rural Fire Protection District in November. The ballot measure proposes to increase the mill levy for the rural Fire Protection District by 2.478 mills to meet the operation and capital needs of the organization. If approved, this would change the mill levy from 8.708 to 11.186. The Town Council has been asked to take a position regarding the resolution to support the initiative by the rural Fire Protection District. Enclosed for your consideration is a resolution that could be used and considered for adoption by Council. Additionally, Council also requested information related to calls for service and the service area. The specific fire station which handles the bulk of calls for service in the general Johnstown area is Station 10. This information is provided below and is attached:

- 1. Total Area and population estimate covered by authority 187 square miles, 107,000 population served.
- 2. Total Area and population estimate covered in COL Fire 35.8 square miles, 80,540 population served.
- 3. Total Area and population estimate covered in LRFD 151.2 square miles, 27,061 population served.
- 4. Total Area and population estimate covered in Town of Johnstown by LRFD Zone 10 (Station 10) 2,614 households, population of 6,621.

The Community That Cares

johnstown.colorado.gov P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave, Johnstown CO 80534 | F: 970.587.0141